As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 232

Senator Huffman, S.

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Mike Barhorst as the 2019 All-Ohio Division II

Baseball Coach of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Mike Barhorst on being named the 2019 All-Ohio Division II Baseball Coach of the Year by the Ohio High School Athletic Association; and

WHEREAS, As the coach of the Chaminade Julienne Catholic High School baseball team, Mike Barhorst has demonstrated remarkable energy, enthusiasm, and dedication in leading his squad to victory. Under his capable guidance, the Eagles compiled an excellent 27-2 record and won the Division II State Championship for a second consecutive year. Mike Barhorst's exceptional skill as a coach is reflected in his selection as the All-Ohio Division II Baseball Coach of the Year, and he is certainly deserving of high praise; and

WHEREAS, Throughout the 2019 season, Mike Barhorst has not only encouraged each player to develop his talents to the fullest, but he has also instilled in each a valuable sense of determination, perseverance, camaraderie, and school spirit. Due largely to his tireless efforts, the Eagles have emerged as winners, both in and out of athletic competition, and the back-to-back titles in his final two seasons are fitting tributes to an exemplary career; and

WHEREAS, With athletic competition playing such an important role in the total education of our young people, we are overjoyed to pay tribute to Coach Mike Barhorst for a job well done. The maturity and experience the team members have gained through his guidance will greatly aid them in meeting the challenges of the

S. R. No. 232 As Adopted by the Senate

future, and we commend his coaching legacy as he retires; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, celebrate Mike Barhorst as the 2019 All-Ohio Division II Baseball Coach of the Year and salute him as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Mike Barhorst.